A violation of this law that results in injury or loss to residents of Guam may be enforced by the Office of the Attorney General. 9 GCA §§ 48.50 (a) 

Except as provided in the “Exceptions” section below, the Office of the Attorney General shall have exclusive authority to bring action and may obtain either actual 

damages for a violation or a civil penalty not to exceed One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) per breach of the security of the system or series of breaches of a 

similar nature that are discovered in a single investigation. 9 GCA §§ 48.50 (b) 

Exceptions An entity that maintains its own notification procedures as part of an information privacy or security policy for the treatment of personal information and that are

[...]

national security and requests a delay, so long as the request for delay meets certain requirements. HRS § 487N-2 (c) 

Private Cause of 

Action / 

Enforcement / 

Penalties 

Any business that violates this statute shall be subject to penalties of not more than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each violation. The Hawaii Attorney General 

of Hawaii or the executive director of the Office of Consumer Protection may bring an action pursuant to this section, however, no such action shall be brought against a 

government agency. HRS § 487N-3 (a)

[...]

(2) Telephonic Notice 

(3) Electronic Notice (if consistent with 15 U.S.C. § 7001 (E-SIGN)) 

Substitute notice, if the agency, individual or the commercial entity required to provide notice demonstrates that the cost of providing notice will exceed twenty-

five thousand dollars ($25,000), or that the number of Idaho residents to be notified exceeds fifty thousand (50,000), or that the agency, individual or the 

commercial entity does not have sufficient contact information to provide notice. Substitute notice consists of all of the following:

[...]

(2) by electronic mail, if the individual has provided the state agency with the individual's electronic mail address. Ind. Code Ann. § 4-1-11-8 

This section applies if a state agency demonstrates that: 

(1) the cost of providing the notice required under this chapter is at least two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000); 

(2) the number of persons to be notified is at least five hundred thousand (500,000); or 

(3) the agency does not have sufficient contact information; 

A state agency may provide the following alternate forms of notice if authorized by subsection (a):

[...]

act. 

Ind. Code Ann. § 24-4.9-4-1 

The attorney general may bring an action under this chapter to obtain any or all of the following: 

(1) An injunction to enjoin future violations of IC 24-4.9-3. 

(2) A civil penalty of not more than one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) per deceptive act. 

(3) The attorney general's reasonable costs in: 

(a) the investigation of the deceptive act; and 

(b) maintaining the action. 

Ind. Code Ann. § 24-4.9-4-2 

Exceptions If an entity maintains its own information privacy policy or security policy that contains a disclosure policy at least as stringent as this statute, the entity is not required